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[bookmark: _Toc131240675][bookmark: _Toc131240992][bookmark: _Toc131243461][bookmark: _Toc131243837][bookmark: _Toc207089873]FOREWORD

As the Scottish Road Works Commissioner, two of my main statutory functions are to promote compliance with the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 and to promote good practice.  I am therefore very pleased to promote and endorse this Code of Practice for Penalties.  

The Code of Practice sets out the procedures to be used when penalties are imposed by the Commissioner on undertakers or road works authorities which fail to comply with their duties.  It also sets out the procedures to be used when road works authorities issue fixed penalty notices under the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 and roads authorities issues them under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984.  

Although the primary legislation and the subsequent regulations set out the general framework for the use of penalties, it is the Code of Practice which sets in place the practical details which will allow the process to work.  

This Code of Practice was developed and prepared by a working party of the Road Authorities and Utilities Committee (Scotland).  

This Code of Practice exists to serve the needs of the Scottish road works community as it strives to improve its performance in the management and co-ordination of works in roads.  If you have any comments on this code, they can be fed back through my office at enquiries@srwc.gsi.gov.uk and we will ensure that they are considered by the working group for future revisions.    
 

[image: Elspeth King Signature]

Elspeth King
Scottish Road Works Commissioner
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[bookmark: _Toc207089874][bookmark: _Toc135803644]CODE OF PRACTICE FOR PENALTIES
[bookmark: _Toc207089875]Application

Section 16 of The Transport (Scotland) Act 2005 (T(S)A) makes provision for the appointment of a Scottish Road Works Commissioner who can impose penalties. 

Section 34 of T(S)A inserts section 154A and Schedule 6A and 6B into the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 (NRSWA). This provides for certain offences under Part IV of NRSWA to become fixed penalty offences and includes exemptions for road managers. 

Section 37 inserts section 130A and Schedule 8A and 8B into the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 (R(S)A). This provides for certain offences under the R(S)A to become fixed penalty offences.

Section 35 and 38 insert section 154B and section 130B respectively into NRSWA and R(S)A. These sections make provision for Civil Penalties for certain offences. The Scottish Ministers do not intend to enact regulations at this time to support these sections; therefore they are not dealt with in this Code of Practice (CoP).

Whilst the T(S)A or NRSWA or R(S)A do not make any provision for the Scottish Ministers to issue or approve a CoP for penalties, the Roads Authorities and Utilities Committee (Scotland) (RAUC(S)) and the Scottish Government have agreed that it would be prudent to have a non-statutory code covering aspects of penalties including fixed penalty notices.

[bookmark: _Toc135803645][bookmark: _Toc207089876]The Scottish Road Works Commissioner
“The Commissioner has the general function of:

1. monitoring the carrying out of works in roads in Scotland
2. promoting compliance with the 1991 Act and obligations imposed under it; and
3. promoting the pursuit of good practice by those persons who have functions conferred on or permission granted to them by or under the Act, as well as particular functions conferred upon the Commissioner by or under that Act or the T(S)A.”

Chapter 2 explains the duties and responsibilities of the Commissioner with respect to penalties.
[bookmark: _Toc127173345][bookmark: _Toc127239786][bookmark: _Toc127248264][bookmark: _Toc135803646][bookmark: _Toc207089877]The New Roads and Street Works Act 1991
Section 34 of the T(S)A inserts section 154A and schedules 6A and 6B into NRSWA. This provides for certain offences under Part IV of NRSWA to become fixed penalty offences and enables regulations to be made in relation to them.

Road managers are exempt from the provision of the Act giving road works authorities (RWA) the powers to issue fixed penalty notices (FPNs).
[bookmark: _Toc135803647][bookmark: _Toc207089878]Roads (Scotland) Act 1984
Section 37 of the T(S)A introduced Schedules 8A and 8B and the additional section 130A to the R(S)A.

These new schedules stipulate that road authorities may issue fixed penalties for certain offences committed in contravention of section 58(1) and 85(3) of the R(S)A.
[bookmark: _Toc207089879]Commencement
The T(S)A received Royal Assent on 05 August 2005. The following Commencement Orders brought into force:  

· Sections 16 to 17 (Creation and Functions of the Scottish Road Works Commissioner) on 10 October 2005 (2005/454);

· Sections 25 (Penalties under S118 and S119) on 1 October 2007 (2007/409);

· Section 33 and Schedule 3 (Increase in summary offences under NRSWA) on 1 April 2008 (2008/15); and

· Section 34, 37 and Schedules 4, 5, 6 and 7 (Fixed Penalty Notices) on 1 October 2008 (2008/15).

The Scottish Ministers have by regulations made provision for exempting road managers (as defined in S108(4) of NRSWA), as prescribed in regulation 3 of The Road Works (Fixed Penalty) (Scotland) Regulations 2008, from the issuing of FPNs.
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[bookmark: _Toc127173346][bookmark: _Toc127239787][bookmark: _Toc127248265]CHAPTER	1
[bookmark: _Toc207089880]Introduction
1.1 [bookmark: _Toc127173347][bookmark: _Toc127239788][bookmark: _Toc127248266][bookmark: _Toc207089881]Overview

Part IV of NRSWA and sections 58 and 85 of the R(S)A details a range of statutory duties and obligations and the offences associated with failing to comply with them. All of these offences can be prosecuted by the procurator fiscal. The T(S)A inserts new sections and schedules into NRSWA and the R(S)A that provide for certain offences under part IV of NRSWA and sections 58 and 85 of the R(S)A to become fixed penalty offences. The Scottish Parliament has introduced the system in respect of Scotland and the Road Works (Fixed Penalty) (Scotland) Regulations 2007 have been made accordingly.

The Scottish Road Works Commissioner (the Commissioner) will monitor the fixed penalty scheme.

The overall objective is to improve the quality of information entered in the Scottish Road Works Register (SRWR) and make the process of enforcement more effective. This improvement in quality of information in the SRWR will assist in co-ordinating activities on the road network.

This Code of Practice offers practical advice and information on the operation of penalties and the fixed penalty scheme and was prepared by the Scottish Government in association with the Roads Authorities and Utilities Committee (Scotland) (RAUC(S)).

Fixed Penalties imposed by roads authorities shall be recorded on the SRWR.

Copies of this Code of Practice are available at: www.scotland.gov.uk and www.roadworksscotland.gov.uk.

1.2 [bookmark: _Toc127248267][bookmark: _Toc207089882]Scottish Road Works Register

Promoters of road works and works for road purposes are required to ensure that the correct information is included in notices placed on the SRWR. Basic information about all roads in Scotland is held on the SRWR. Road works authorities must ensure that this information is kept up-to-date on a regular basis.

It is in the interest of all parties that this system is run constructively with the co-operation of both undertakers and road works authorities.

Where a road works authority or undertaker fails to comply with their duty of co-ordination and co-operation respectively under sections 118 or 119 of NRSWA, the Commissioner has the power to apply penalties, as described in Chapter 2.
1.3 [bookmark: _Toc207089883]New Roads and Street Works Act 1991

Part IV of NRSWA details a range of statutory duties and obligations and the offences associated with failing to comply with them. All of these offences can be pursued via legal proceedings. T(S)A introduced a new section 154A and new schedules 6A and 6B into NRSWA, enabling fixed penalties to be given for certain offences relating to undertakers’ duties and obligations under Part IV of that Act.

At present four offences under Part IV can be dealt with by fixed penalties. 

A fixed penalty notice means a notice offering undertakers the opportunity of discharging any liability to conviction for a designated offence by payment of a penalty.  A fixed penalty notice will only be given to the undertaker promoting the works and not to any of their agents and/or contractors.  It is the responsibility of undertakers to comply with their statutory duties and obligations under Part IV of NRSWA.

Co-operation is vital for ensuring that the information is provided and enables the road works authorities to carry out their co-ordination and planning duties. Undertakers should follow the processes set out in the Code of Practice for the Co-ordination of Road Works and Works for Road Purposes and Related Matters.
1.4 [bookmark: _Toc135803653][bookmark: _Toc207089884]Roads (Scotland) Act 1984

The R(S)A details certain duties and obligations and offences associated with failing to comply with them. These offences can be pursued via legal proceedings. The T(S)A section 37 inserted  Schedule 8A and 8B enabling fixed penalties to be issued by roads authorities for certain offences committed in contravention of section 58(1) and 85(3) as read with (4) of the R(S)A.

These two offences detailed in Schedule 8A of the R(S)A can be dealt with by fixed penalties. 


CHAPTER	2
[bookmark: _Toc125961429][bookmark: _Toc126139200][bookmark: _Toc126140965][bookmark: _Toc126141094][bookmark: _Toc127173353][bookmark: _Toc127239794][bookmark: _Toc127248271][bookmark: _Toc135803654][bookmark: _Toc207089885]The Scottish Road Works Commissioner
2.1 [bookmark: _Toc135803655][bookmark: _Toc207089886]Legislation

Section 25 of the T(S)A inserts section 119A of NRSWA as follows:

“119A Enforcement of sections 118 and 119: imposition of penalties

 (1) The Scottish Ministers may, by regulations, make provision for or in connection with,
 
 (a) the imposition by the Commissioner of penalties on road works authorities and undertakers who fail to comply with duties imposed on them by sections 118 and 119 respectively,
 (b) the payment of such penalties.

(2) The regulations may include provision for or in connection with- 
 
 (a) the notification and enforcement of penalties,
 (b) the level of penalties,
 (c) appeals against the imposition of penalties including the appointment of persons to hear and determine such appeals”

These provisions came into force on 1 October 2007 under The Scottish Road Works Commissioner (Imposition of Penalties) Regulations 2007. 
2.2 [bookmark: _Toc135803656][bookmark: _Toc207089887]Penalties

The imposition of penalties by the Commissioner is applicable to road works authorities and undertakers who regularly and continually fail in their duties to co-ordinate and co-operate respectively. It is not intended that a one-off failure in duty would lead to the imposition of a penalty. (See APPENDIX E).

The level of the penalty shall be set by the Commissioner but the regulations (The Scottish Road Works Commissioner (Imposition of Penalties) Amendment Regulations 2021) provide that this cannot exceed a maximum of £100,000. Payment of such penalty is to be made within 36 days of the issue of such penalty.
2.3 [bookmark: _Toc135803657][bookmark: _Toc207089888] Information acquired by Commissioner

The Commissioner may require and receive reports and/or information to determine whether or not there is a likelihood of non-compliance with sections 118 and or 119 by the road works authority or undertaker. 

The Commissioner will monitor the performance of both the road works authorities and the undertakers in carrying out the duties in compliance with sections 118 and 119 respectively.
2.4 [bookmark: _Toc135803658][bookmark: _Toc207089889]Compliance with S118 of NRSWA

The Commissioner may consider there has been a non-compliance with section 118 by a road works authority if they fail in their general duty to co-ordinate the execution of works of all kinds (including works for road purposes) in the roads for which they are responsible. The Commissioner will consider the systems in place to ensure that works are co-ordinated with the aim of ensuring the interests of safety, minimising the inconvenience to persons using the road and protecting the structure of the road and the apparatus in it.  Examples of non-compliance may include but are not limited to:

a) the required information is not entered onto the SRWR;
b) there is an overuse of the emergency or urgent categories of work;
c) work is not completed with such dispatch as is reasonably practical;
d) employees or agents are not competent; or
e) they fail to respond to requests for information or fail to attend meetings. 
2.5 [bookmark: _Toc135803659][bookmark: _Toc207089890]Compliance with S119 of NRSWA

The Commissioner may consider there has been a non-compliance with section 119 by an undertaker if they fail in their general duty to co-operate with the road works authority and other undertakers as regards the execution of road works.  Examples of non-compliance may include but are not limited to:

a) the required information is not entered onto the SRWR;
b) they fail to comply with reasonable conditions applied by the road works authority;
c) work is not completed with such dispatch as is reasonably practical;
d) there is an overuse of the emergency or urgent categories of work;
e) employees or agents are not competent; or
f) they fail to respond to requests for information or fail to attend meetings.
2.6 [bookmark: _Toc135803660][bookmark: _Toc207089891]Investigations by Commissioner

The Commissioner will monitor the performance of both the road works authorities and undertakers in carrying out their duties in compliance with sections 118 and 119 respectively.  Where the indicators or other sources of information lead the Commissioner to believe that there might be a case of non-compliance, he is likely to require the road works authority or undertaker, to provide additional information and evidence to allow him to determine whether or not there has been non-compliance.







2.7 [bookmark: _Toc135803661][bookmark: _Toc207089892]No evidence of Non-Compliance

Where the Commissioner considers there is no or minimal evidence of non-compliance, no penalty shall be applied and the Commissioner shall write to all affected parties explaining his reasons for his decision.
2.8 [bookmark: _Toc135803662][bookmark: _Toc207089893]Evidence of Non-Compliance

Where the Commissioner considers that non-compliance has occurred, he shall write to the road works authority or undertaker setting out the evidence collected and shall also either:

(i) request an action plan for improvement from the non-compliant organisation and thereafter agree the details of the action plan, the improvements sought and the timescales for delivery; or

(ii) propose that the organisation take such steps as he considers appropriate, stating the details of the improvements sought and the timescales for delivery. 
2.9 [bookmark: _Toc135803663][bookmark: _Toc207089894]Procedure for Implementation

If within the time period for that improvement the Commissioner is not satisfied that the sufficient improvement has been achieved, a notice may be dispatched to the chief officer or equivalent of the road works authority or undertaker, at their registered office, applying a penalty. The notice will state the powers being used and detail that there has been non-compliance with statutory requirements. Additional information and evidence may be attached to the notice in support. The notice will state the level of the penalty, to who it is to be paid, the method of payment and the date by which it is to be paid. 

The notice will also set out the procedure for appealing against the penalty.
2.10 [bookmark: _Toc207089895]Appeals against the Commissioner
These are dealt with in Chapter 6 of the Code of Practice for Dispute Resolution and Appeals.
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CHAPTER	3
[bookmark: _Toc135803667][bookmark: _Toc207089896]The Fixed Penalty Notice Scheme
[bookmark: _Toc135803668][bookmark: _Toc207089897]3.1 An Overview 

In this chapter reference to a road works authority should be read as roads authority when the fixed penalty notice (FPN) is one under the R(S)A.

An FPN offers the opportunity of discharging any liability to conviction for an offence by payment of a fixed penalty charge. An FPN may be given by an officer of the road works authority, for any of the offences listed in 4.3 and 5.3. 

An FPN for an offence may not be given more than 91 days after the day on which the offence is committed. 

It is up to the road works authority to decide: 
 
a) whether an offence has been committed; and 
b) whether the giving of an FPN is the most appropriate action. 

The period for payment of the penalty is 36 calendar days beginning with the day on which the FPN is given. Information pertaining to the penalty amount is contained in Appendixes A and C and within the relevant regulations. The roads works authority may extend the period for full payment of the penalty in any particular case if it considers it appropriate to do so.

A discounted amount is payable instead, if payment is made before the end of the period of 29 calendar days beginning with the day on which the notice is given. If the last day of the discounted period does not fall on a working day, the period for payment of the discounted amount is extended until the end of the next working day.  

If the full penalty or the discounted amount, as appropriate, is paid then no further proceedings can be taken for that offence.  If the penalty is not paid within the period for payment then it remains open to the road works authority to recover the penalty from the undertaker responsible using sheriff officers or pursue a summary offence through the court system. No proceedings for the offence may be commenced until the end of the period for payment of the penalty.

The recipient of an FPN may make representations to the road works authority in relation to an FPN. Further information about this is given in Section 6.1.5 and appendix H.

All the FPNs are currently offences under NRSWA and R(S)A which if pursued, could be referred to the procurator fiscal for prosecution.  The FPN scheme does not impose new obligations, but rather provides a mechanism to improve observance of the requirements of Part IV of NRSWA and the R(S)A.
3.2 
4.2 [bookmark: _Toc207089898]Money Received from Fixed Penalties

The road works authority may deduct from the fixed penalties received under Schedule 6B of NRSWA and under Schedule 8B of the R(S)A the reasonable costs of operating the scheme under which they are paid. The road works authority shall remit the net proceeds to the Scottish Ministers. The funds, in turn, shall be passed to the Scottish Consolidated Fund.

Road works authorities must be able to demonstrate that the costs of running the fixed penalty notice scheme are reasonable and that the net proceeds after deducting those costs are being correctly applied. Local authority accounts are published on an annual basis, are audited by the Accounts Commission and may be monitored by the Commissioner.


CHAPTER	4
[bookmark: _Toc135803670][bookmark: _Toc207089899]Fixed Penalty Notices under NRSWA
4.1 [bookmark: _Toc127173357][bookmark: _Toc127239798][bookmark: _Toc127248275][bookmark: _Toc135803671][bookmark: _Toc207089900]Legislative Powers Applicable to NRSWA

Schedule 6B of NRSWA as amended by the T(S)A provides that:

"1 (1) An authorised officer of a road works authority may, if having reason to believe that a person is committing or has committed a fixed penalty offence, give that person a fixed penalty notice in relation to that offence.

(2) In this Schedule “fixed penalty notice” means a notice offering a person the opportunity of discharging any liability to conviction for a fixed penalty offence by payment of a penalty.

2 A fixed penalty notice for an offence may not be given after such time relating to the offence as may be prescribed.”

These provisions will come into force on 1 October 2008 under The Road Works (Fixed Penalty) (Scotland) Regulations 2008. 

4.2 [bookmark: _Toc207089901]Retrospective Registrations and Fixed Penalties

The object of the FPN regime is to improve the quality and timeliness of undertakers notices. Although it would be possible for a road works authority to adopt a strategy of issuing an FPN for every offence, this is unlikely to have the desired effect. Many offences will only come to light if the undertaker makes a late registration of works. 
Further problems arising from this type of failure can be minimised if the undertaker registers the prescribed information retrospectively on the SRWR.
Undertakers are required to register the information as soon as reasonably practicable after becoming aware of an omission or failure.  It should be noted that the Commissioner will view seriously any systematic non-registration of retrospective works with the aim of avoiding FPNs.
It is reasonable to expect the authority to act with due dispatch if a fixed penalty notice is to be given. A fixed penalty notice for an offence may not be given more than 91 days after the day on which the offence was committed.
If a retrospective registration includes information that should have been provided in more than one notice relating to the same road opening (for instance advance notice, notice of starting date and notification of reinstatement), RAUC(S) recommends that only one FPN should be issued in relation to that opening, as long as all outstanding information is supplied at the time of the retrospective registration.  However, if further offences are committed in relation to later stages, additional FPNs could be issued.  
If the offence is discovered by the road works authority (for instance from a roads authority inspection) before the retrospective registration of the notice, RAUC(S) recommends that an FPN for each offence committed should be issued. 

The SRWR is set-up to generate NRSWA potential FPNs, however it will be for the road works authority to validate the penalty before issuing. 
4.3 [bookmark: _Toc207089902]Circumstances for Giving an FPN

The circumstances under which an FPN can be given under NRSWA (see 4.6) involve the failure to give a statutory notice or notification at the prescribed time. An FPN can be issued on every occasion when an offence is committed. In terms of the Act this will occur on each occasion when a stage of the work is commenced without the required notice being given. If two successive notices are missing for the same job then two offences have been committed. If the works extend over two roads then two notices should have been sent and two offences may have been committed. However it is not mandatory to issue a fixed penalty on every occasion when an offence is committed. Where an offence has been discovered, it is at the discretion of the road works authority to either ignore the offence, issue an FPN, or pursue a summary offence through the court system. 
Where there is evidence of a systematic and persistent offence of the same type, these should be the subject of FPNs.  These should also be reported to the Commissioner for the possible imposition of S119 penalties. 
Under the Act, an undertaker proposing to undertake works must notify all required recipients in accordance with the legislation. Although the unique reference number will be the same throughout the various phases, each subsequent notice must contain the prescribed information, or as much information that is available at the time of submission, to be valid. 
Therefore, failure to comply with any section in the course of any works could result in the issue of an FPN for which non-compliance has been discovered.

It is important to note that generally no offence will have been committed until works have commenced and/or progressed. Issuing a section 113 and/or 114 notice that may contain either inaccurate or incomplete prescribed information is not an offence in itself but if it remains so when the works starts, then it becomes an offence.
S129(4) provides for an FPN to be issued for failure to complete interim to permanent reinstatement within the prescribed period. If the undertaker still fails to complete the permanent reinstatement after receipt of the FPN the road works authority may instigate the defect regime or, carry out the permanent reinstatement and recover it’s reasonable costs under S131 of NRSWA.
If an early start has been agreed then an FPN should not be issued under S113 or S114.


4.4 [bookmark: _Toc207089903]The Retrospective Scenario of Non-compliance

In a worst case scenario, if works have been discovered to have taken place to completion (without notices being issued) and were of the size or duration that would require to be classed as Major Works, four offences have possibly been committed:

· Section 113 – Failure to issue an advance notice as prescribed;
· Section 114 – Failure to issue a notice of start date as prescribed (i.e. Follow-up Notice);
· Section 129 – (interim) Failure to issue a notice completion of interim reinstatement; and
· Section 129 – (permanent) Failure to issue or complete a notice within a 6 month period.
As stated previously, it is at the discretion of the road works authority to either:
· issue a single FPN for a specified offence; or
· issue FPNs for all offences; or
· pursue a criminal conviction through the court system (this is quite a potential liability as section 113 and 114 are a Level 4 fine (£2,500) and section 129 a Level 5 (2 x £5,000) giving a total potential fine of £15,000).

Whether or not FPNs are issued or paid this can be used as part of collective evidence of systematic and persistent non-cooperation for the Commissioner to potentially deal with. 

4.5 The Phased Scenario of Non-compliance

In the scenario when works have commenced and non-compliance is discovered in either sections 113 or 114, or both if applicable to the works, an FPN can be issued for the section, or sections that have been offended against.
[bookmark: _Toc126139203][bookmark: _Toc126140969][bookmark: _Toc126141098][bookmark: _Toc127173360][bookmark: _Toc127239801][bookmark: _Toc127248280]If the works have progressed after the section 113/114 FPNs have been issued and the section 129 compliance has not been followed, a further FPN can be issued as a consequence.
4.6 [bookmark: _Toc207089904]Non payment and withdrawal

If an FPN has been issued for an offence and has not been withdrawn voluntarily or as a result of a hearing, and has not been paid within the prescribed time allowed, the issuing authority can:
a) Recover the penalty from the undertaker responsible using sheriff officers; or 
b) Pursue a summary offence through the court system. In these circumstances the FPN is treated as withdrawn.
If the FPN is withdrawn for any other reason by the road works authority or through the hearing process, court action cannot be pursued.
If the road works authority elects to use the court for a summary offence initially, the FPN option is foregone as a consequence.
If the road works authority elects to report persistent and/or systematic offending to the Commissioner, any offences discharged by the undertaker via payment of any FPNs, or previously subjected to court action, can be used as evidence after the event.

4.7 [bookmark: _Toc135803673][bookmark: _Toc207089905]Fixed Penalty Offences under Part IV of NRSWA (see APPENDIX F)
GENERALLY FOR AN OFFENCE TO OCCUR THE WORKS MUST HAVE COMMENCED

Each offence is related to a notice, each notice has a unique Ref No. but as the works progress is served under section 113, 114 or 129 therefore a separate offence may potentially be committed for one notice Ref No. under each section 113, 114 or 129.
Where the works extend to a second or further road there will be further unique notices for each road which will be treated individually with regards to offences and any potential FPN.

SECTION 113 (ADVANCE NOTICE OF CERTAIN WORKS ETC.)

	Offence
	Brief description
	Duties and obligations

	An offence under section 113(5)
	Failure to comply with duties under section 113 (advance notice of certain works etc.)
	In certain cases prescribed in regulations, prescribed periods of advance notice shall be entered into the SRWR by an undertaker proposing to execute road works.

Each notice shall state the date on which it is proposed to begin the works and contain other prescribed information.

After giving advance notice under section 113 an undertaker shall comply with the requirements prescribed in regulations, or imposed by the road works authority, as to the providing of information and other procedural steps to be taken for the purpose of co-ordinating the proposed works with other works of any description proposed to be executed in the road. 

	Practical examples and guidance on potential offences under section 113 are shown below 

	Works Type
	Potential Offence 
	FPN applicable

	Major works Standard works or Minor works in Traffic Sensitive Roads 
	No notice received
	Y

	
	Co-ordination requirement specified by the RWA in response to the notice not followed under section 113(4) of  NRSWA
	Y

	
	Inadequate notice period without early start application
	Y

	
	Incorrect notice details as defined in the regulations
	Y

	Only one FPN may be issued for each individual notice under section 113, this will normally be the 1st offence identified  
Examples are contained under regulation 4 of the Scottish Road Works Register, Notices, Directions and Designations Regulations 2008.




SECTION 114 (NOTICE OF STARTING DATE)

	Offence
	Brief description
	Duties and obligations

	An offence under section 114(5)
	Beginning to execute works in contravention of section 114 (notice of starting date)
	In relation to certain types of road works an undertaker shall give prescribed periods of notice stating the date on which it is proposed to begin the works and containing other prescribed information.

This notice shall be served on any other relevant authority and any other person having apparatus in the road, which is likely to be affected by the works, and a copy be entered into the SRWR in order to inform the road works authority.

The undertaker shall not begin the works without notice or before the end of the notice period without the consent of those to whom notice is required to be given.

	Practical examples and guidance on potential offences under section 114 are shown below 

	Works Type
	Potential Offence 
	FPN applicable

	Major works
Standard works
Minor works with excavation 
Minor works without excavation
Remedial works or
Urgent works in any road
	No notice
	Y

	
	Wrong road notified    *
	Y

	
	Works start outside start date [early or late] without agreement
	Y

	
	Incorrect notice details as defined in the regulations
	Y

	Where works types require both a section 113 & 114 notice an offence can occur under both sections 113 & 114.  RAUC(S) recommends that only the section 114 FPN is issued so long as the undertaker registers the works. If the road works authority discovers the offence then RAUC(S) recommends that an FPN is issued for each offence
Only one FPN may be issued for each individual notice under section 114, this will normally be the 1st offence identified  
*  there is no offence for notifying road A and working in road B, however there is an offence for working in road B without a notice



	Offence
	Brief description
	Duties and obligations

	An offence under section 116(4)
	Failure to give notice in accordance with section 116 (notice of emergency works)
	Where emergency works are of a kind which would require a notice of starting date under section 114, an undertaker  executing such works shall give notice stating his intention or, as the case may be, the fact that he has begun to execute the works.

The notice shall also contain such other information as may be prescribed in regulations.

The notice shall be given as soon as reasonably practicable, and in any event within two hours (or such other period as may be prescribed), to the persons to whom a notice of starting date would be required to be given under section 114 (see above).

This notice shall be served on any other relevant authority and any other person having apparatus in the road, which is likely to be affected by the works, and a copy be entered into the SRWR in order to inform the road works authority.

	Practical examples and guidance on potential offences under section 116 are shown below 

	Works Type
	Potential Offence 
	FPN applicable

	Emergency
	No notice
	Y

	
	Wrong road notified   *
	Y

	
	Incorrect notice details as defined in the regulations
	Y

	
	Notice submitted late
	Y

	
	Works don’t fit emergency definition  $
	N

	Only one FPN may be issued for each individual notice under section 116, this will normally be the 1st offence identified  
*  there is no offence for notifying road A and working in road B, however there is an offence for working in road B without a notice
$ Once the correct works type is known the offence will be under section 113 or 114 for working without a notice, not under section 116



SECTION 116 (NOTICE OF EMERGENCY WORKS)


SECTION 129 (FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS TO GIVE NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF REINSTATEMENT)

	Offence
	Brief description
	Duties and obligations

	An offence under section 129(6) consisting of a failure to comply with subsection (3) or (4)
	Failure to comply with requirements to give notice of completion of reinstatement
	Section 129(1) imposes a general duty on the undertaker by whom road works are executed to reinstate the road.

The undertaker shall, before the end of the next working day after completion of the reinstatement enter into the SRWR a notice containing such information as may be prescribed.

The undertaker shall also state whether the reinstatement is permanent or interim.

If it is interim, he shall complete the permanent reinstatement of the road as soon as reasonably practical and in any event within six months (or such other period as may be prescribed) from the date on which the interim reinstatement was completed: and he shall  give the required notice when he has done so.  

	Practical examples and guidance on potential offences under section 129 are shown below 

	Works Type
	Section
	Potential Offence
	FPN applicable

	Reinstatement
	129 (3)
	No notice following reinstatement completion
	Y

	
	
	Notice arrives late
	Y

	
	
	Incorrect notice details as defined in the regulations
	Y

	
	129(4)
	Interim to permanent not completed within 6 months [or agreed timescales]
	Y

	
	
	No notice following reinstatement completion
	Y

	
	
	Notice arrives late
	Y

	
	
	Incorrect notice details as defined in the regulations
	Y

	Only one FPN may be issued for each individual notice under section 129, this will normally be the 1st offence identified. A separate offence will be committed under section 129 each time a reinstatement is completed e.g. one interim, one permanent.
Actual inspection units have to be provided within 7 days in compliance with the Co-ordination Code of Practice.





EXAMPLES OF NRSWA ACTIVITIES DESCRIBED IN THE COORDINATION CODE OF PRACTICE WHERE FPNs CANNOT BE APPLIED WHEN THE CODE IS NOT FOLLOWED


	Works Type
	Code of Practice Failure

	Actual Start Notice
	Notice arrives late

	
	Incorrect information

	Registration of reinstatement details 

	Notice arrives late

	
	Incorrect information

	Signing & Guarding of works
	Site does not comply with CoP

	
	Site is dangerous

	Reinstatement of undertakers works
	Reinstatement does not comply with CoP

	
	Reinstatement is dangerous



CHAPTER	5
[bookmark: _Toc135803674][bookmark: _Toc207089906]Fixed Penalty Notices under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984
5.1 [bookmark: _Toc135803675][bookmark: _Toc207089907]Legislative Powers Applicable to R(S)A 1984

Schedule 8B of the R(S)A as inserted by the T(S)A provides that:

“(1) An authorised officer of a roads authority may, if he has reason to believe that a person is committing or has committed a fixed penalty offence, give that person a fixed penalty notice in relation to that offence.

(2) In this Schedule “fixed penalty notice” means a notice offering a person the opportunity of discharging any liability to conviction for a fixed penalty offence by payment of a penalty.

A fixed penalty notice for an offence may not be given after such time relating to the offence as may be prescribed”

These provisions will come into force on 1 October 2008 under The Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 (Fixed Penalty) Regulations 2008. 

5.2 [bookmark: _Toc135803676][bookmark: _Toc207089908]R(S)A Fixed Penalty Offences : Action by Roads Authority

When a roads authority becomes aware of a fixed penalty offence under section 58 or section 85 of the R(S)A, they should make reasonable enquiries to ascertain the person responsible for occupying the road for the deposit of building materials, erecting staging or scaffolding projecting over part of the road or depositing a builders skip on the road. 

On identifying the person responsible, the roads authority should request that a retrospective application be submitted by that person. This application should provide full information about the applicant and the road occupation requested. If the application is acceptable, the roads authority will normally grant permission for the road occupation to continue. If permission is granted, then the roads authority must enter the information onto the SRWR in accordance with any applicable regulations made under section 112B of the NRSWA. 

If permission is not granted or no application is received, then it is recommended that the roads authority should enter such details of the unauthorised road occupation as are available to them on the SRWR.

Whether or not permission is granted for continuing occupation of the road, the roads authority may issue a fixed penalty notice in relation to the earlier unauthorised occupation. A fixed penalty notice will not be issued more than 91 days after the unauthorised occupation of the road.

5.3 [bookmark: _Toc127248281][bookmark: _Toc127239802][bookmark: _Toc127173361][bookmark: _Toc135803677][bookmark: _Toc207089909]Fixed Penalty Offences under R(S)A 1984 (see APPENDIX F)

	Offence
	Brief description
	Duties and obligations

	An offence under section 58(1)
	Deposit of building materials in, or erection of scaffolding over a road, without or other than in accordance with permission
	
A person who without the written permission of the roads authority in conducting operations for the construction, repair, maintenance or demolition of any building, occupies, for the purpose of depositing materials or otherwise in connection with those operations, a part of the road, whether public or private, or erects staging or scaffolding which projects over the road, commits an offence.  


	An offence under section 85(3) as read with section 85(4)
	Deposit of builders skip on road without permission of roads authority
Failure of owner of skip or other person to ensure conditions of permission complied with
	An owner of a skip or other person taking responsibility, who requires to deposit a builders skip on a road, shall:

a) not occupy the road without written permission of the roads authority;
b) comply with the conditions required in the permission.

An owner of a skip who requires to deposit a builders skip on a road, shall

c) ensure skip is clearly and indelibly marked with its owners name and with his telephone number or address.





5.4 [bookmark: _Toc135803678][bookmark: _Toc207089910]Building Materials, Staging or Scaffolding
5.4.1 [bookmark: _Toc135803679][bookmark: _Toc207089911]Legislation

Section 58(1) and (2) of the R(S)A states: 

“A person who without, or otherwise than in accordance with, the written permission of the roads authority, in conducting operations for the construction, repair, maintenance or demolition of any building, occupies for the purpose of depositing materials or otherwise in connection with those operations, a part of a road, whether public or private, or erects staging or scaffolding which projects over a part of a road, commits an offence.

Such permission as is mentioned in subsection (1) above may be granted either unconditionally or subject to such conditions, including conditions as to the duration of the permission, as may be specified therein; and notwithstanding anything in any enactment or in any rule of law, a person who complies with the permission (including the conditions) does not by the occupation or erection in respect of which the permission is granted commit an offence.”

[bookmark: _Toc135803680][bookmark: _Toc207089912]Fixed Penalty Offences and Notices under R(S)A 

Schedule 8A of the R(S)A (inserted by T(S)A) specifies fixed penalties for the following offence under section 58(1): 

“Deposit of building materials in or erection of scaffolding over part of a road without or other than in accordance with permission.”

Roads authorities may therefore issue an FPN on anyone who occupies the road for depositing building materials or erects staging or scaffolding in connection with the construction, repair, maintenance or demolition of any building for the following offences:

(a)	no permit for depositing of any building materials in a road;
(b)	no permit for erecting staging or scaffolding over a road;
(c)	failure to comply with conditions specified in the permit.
5.5 [bookmark: _Toc135803681][bookmark: _Toc207089913]Builders' Skips
5.5.1 [bookmark: _Toc135803682][bookmark: _Toc207089914]Legislation

Section 85(1) to (5) of the R(S)A states:

“(1) A builders' skip shall not be deposited on a road without,

(a) The written permission of the roads authority; and

(b) Its being clearly and indelibly marked with its owner's name and with his telephone number or address.

(2) Such permission as is mentioned in subsection (1) (a) above may be granted either unconditionally or subject to such conditions as may be specified in the permission; and the conditions may in particular relate to the siting and lighting of the skip, the care of the contents of the skip and the removal of the skip at the end of the period of permission.

(3) An owner of a skip who uses it, or causes or permits it to be used, on a road in contravention of this section commits an offence.

(4) In proceedings for an offence under subsection (3) above it shall be a defence, except in relation to a contravention of subsection (1)(b) above, to prove that some other person undertook the responsibility of complying with the permission or condition contravened, and that the offence was committed without the consent or connivance of the owner; and that other person may be charged with and convicted of the contravention as if he were the owner.

(5) In this section and in section 86 of this Act, "builders' skip" means a container designed to be carried on a road vehicle and to be placed on a road for the removal and disposal of builder's materials, rubble, waste, household and other rubbish or earth.”

5.5.2 [bookmark: _Toc135803683][bookmark: _Toc207089915]Fixed Penalty Offences and Notices under R(S)A

Schedule 8A of the R(S)A (inserted by T(S)A) specifies fixed penalties for the following offence under section 85(3): 

“Deposit of builder's skip on road without permission of roads authority.
Failure of owner of skip or other person to ensure conditions of permission complied with”
Roads authorities may therefore issue an FPN to either:

(a) the owner of skip, or 
(b) another person who undertook the responsibility for obtaining the permission and/or complying with the conditions in that permission.

and for the following offences:

(a) no permit for depositing of skip on a road;
(b) failure to comply with conditions specified in the permit.

Only the owner of the skip may be issued with an FPN for the offence of:

(c) skip not clearly or indelibly marked with its owner's name and with his telephone number or address.


5.6 [bookmark: _Toc135803684][bookmark: _Toc207089916]Matters Related to all R(S)A FPNs.

5.6.1 [bookmark: _Toc135803685][bookmark: _Toc207089917]Exemptions

Roads authorities cannot give an FPN under the R(S)A on undertakers for depositing building materials, erecting staging, scaffolding and skips in connection with their road works properly notified under NRSWA.  Any occupation by undertakers, for materials, erecting staging or scaffolding and skips, should be within the working space in accordance with the Safety at Street Works and Road Works Code of Practice. Any offences resulting from non-compliance under this Code of Practice can be pursued under existing NRSWA legislation.

5.6.2 [bookmark: _Toc207089918]Extending the Period for Payment

If the last day of the period specified in 3.1 does not fall on a working day, the 29 consecutive day period of payment of discounted amount is extended until the end of the next working day but cannot be extended further by the roads authority.

5.6.3 [bookmark: _Toc135803690][bookmark: _Toc207089919]Removing or Repositioning of Builders' Skips Causing Danger or Obstruction

[bookmark: _Toc125961434][bookmark: _Toc126139204][bookmark: _Toc126140970][bookmark: _Toc126141099][bookmark: _Toc127173363][bookmark: _Toc127239804][bookmark: _Toc127248284]An FPN may be given under section 85(3) for placing a skip without permission or failing to comply with the conditions in the permission, but that section contains no requirements to rectify the problem e.g. remove the skip. S86 (2) of R(S)A can be used in conjunction with the FPN to have the skip removed or repositioned and recover any costs.


CHAPTER	6
[bookmark: _Toc127173364][bookmark: _Toc127239805][bookmark: _Toc127248285][bookmark: _Toc135803691][bookmark: _Toc207089920][bookmark: _Toc125961436][bookmark: _Toc126139206][bookmark: _Toc126140972][bookmark: _Toc126141101][bookmark: _Toc127173365][bookmark: _Toc127239806][bookmark: _Toc127248286]Fixed penalty Notice
6.1 [bookmark: _Toc135803692][bookmark: _Toc207089921]General
In this chapter reference to a road works authority should be read as roads authority when the FPN is one under the R(S)A

In paragraph 3 (1) of both schedule 6B of NRSWA and schedule 8B of R(S)A it states that: 

“A fixed penalty notice shall identify the offence to which it relates and give reasonable particulars of the circumstances alleged to constitute that offence.”

In addition paragraph 3 (2) states that:

“A fixed penalty notice shall also state:

(a) The amount of the penalty and the period within which it may be paid;
(b) The discounted amount and the period within which it may be paid;
(c) The person to whom and the address at which payment may be made;
(d) The method or methods by which payment may be made;
(e) The person to whom and the address at which any representations relating to the notice may be made; 
[bookmark: _Toc125961437][bookmark: _Toc126139207][bookmark: _Toc126140973][bookmark: _Toc126141102][bookmark: _Toc127173366][bookmark: _Toc127239807][bookmark: _Toc127248287](f) The consequences of not making a payment within the period for payment.”

6.1.1 [bookmark: _Toc207089922]         The Fixed Penalty Notice

The form of the FPN is prescribed in the regulations and is reproduced within this guidance (see Appendices A and C) and includes information about the road works authority and the offence. Part B of the notice includes information about payment of the penalty.

6.1.2 [bookmark: _Toc125961438][bookmark: _Toc126139208][bookmark: _Toc126140974][bookmark: _Toc126141103][bookmark: _Toc127173367][bookmark: _Toc127239808][bookmark: _Toc127248288][bookmark: _Toc207089923]          Serving the Fixed Penalty Notice

FPNs issued to undertakers should normally be issued by electronic communications through the SRWR. FPNs issued in respect of skips and scaffolding are to be maintained on the SRWR but may be issued using the postal service or delivery by hand.

If the SRWR is used to give an FPN, then, unless the contrary is proved, service of the notice is deemed to be effected at the time when the SRWR records satisfactory completion of the transmission.  If after three attempts (duly recorded by the person giving the notice) to effect service (using each available method of electronic communication), service cannot be effected then the notice should be served as soon as practicable upon the person to whom it is addressed by the other means provided for in the regulations.
 
The road works authority can also give the FPN by delivering it to the person to whom it is addressed, leaving it at his proper address, by sending it by first class post to the offender at that address or by any other agreed means.

For service of an FPN in these circumstances the proper address is the postal address given by the undertaker to the road works authority for those purposes, the registered or principal offices of a company or the last known address of such person.

6.1.3 [bookmark: _Toc135803687][bookmark: _Toc207089924]      Contents of and Evidence for FPN 

An FPN form shall be completed as per Regulations. A detailed FPN audit system should be kept by road works authorities. A site photograph of the offence with a date stamp is recommended for skips and scaffolding. 

6.1.4 [bookmark: _Toc125961439][bookmark: _Toc126139209][bookmark: _Toc126140975][bookmark: _Toc126141104][bookmark: _Toc127173368][bookmark: _Toc127239809][bookmark: _Toc127248289][bookmark: _Toc207089925]      Payment of the Fixed Penalty Notice (see Appendices A and C)

Part B of the FPN sets out the methods by which payment of a fixed penalty may be made. There are a number of electronic payment options, accessible by using the Bankers Automated Clearing services (BACS), “on line” via the road works authority’s web site (if available), by post, in person or by telephone. The facility to use all standard credit/debit cards may be available.

The road works authority is responsible for completing Part B so as to provide full details in relation to all available methods of payment. Road works authorities are encouraged to discuss with undertakers how payment is to be made in practice to ensure that the process works as smoothly as possible.

It is important that the road works authority is informed about which fixed penalties are being paid and at which level.

For payment via BACS, the recipient of an FPN must ensure that payment is accompanied by a list of the fixed penalty notice numbers covered by the payment and the amount being paid in relation to each number (discounted or full). It is in everyone's best interests that this remittance advice is processed expeditiously.

When paying by post or in person, the payment must be accompanied by a list of the FPN numbers covered by the payment and the amount being paid in relation to each number (discounted or full).

When paying by telephone, the recipient  must quote full details of the FPN numbers in respect of which payment is being made and the amount being paid in relation to each number (discounted or full).  

If the recipient decides to pay the penalty in person or by telephone, it is their responsibility to contact the road works authority to find out the office opening hours. If the undertaker wishes to pay using a credit/debit card, the road works authority needs to be consulted in good time as to whether the card is one that is accepted in accordance with its standard procedures.

[bookmark: _Toc125961440][bookmark: _Toc126139210][bookmark: _Toc126140976][bookmark: _Toc126141105]A fixed penalty notice under the NRSWA will be issued to the undertaker promoting the works and not to their contractor. It is therefore the responsibility of the undertaker to ensure payment of the fixed penalty.

Where payment of an FPN is to be made either by BACS or by cheque due allowance shall be made by the organisation or individual responsible for making that payment for the processing of that payment.

6.1.5 [bookmark: _Toc207089926]Representations and Hearings

An FPN must include details, including the address, of the person to whom any representations relating to the notice may be made.  The road works authority must consider any representations made by or on behalf of the recipient and decide in all the circumstances whether to withdraw the fixed penalty notice (see Appendices B & D).

The recipient of an FPN has the right to request a hearing, so long as this is done before the expiry of the period for payment of the penalty.  In order to do this, written notice must be given to the person named on the notice to whom payment may be made at the address specified.  The road works authority must notify the procurator fiscal of the request for a hearing.  The delivery of the notice requesting a hearing has the effect of stopping the clock on the period for payment of the fixed penalty.  This restarts if appropriate on the date on which the person who requested the hearing is notified of the decision reached at the hearing.  However, it should be noted that the
clock does not stop on the period of payment for the discounted amount.

As a formal hearing is likely to involve additional overheads for both parties involved, it is strongly recommended that both parties should make a full disclosure of their evidence in relation to the alleged offence as early as possible.  This will provide an opportunity for an agreement to be reached on the substantive facts of the case.  This may enable a decision to be reached by the recipient to pay the fixed penalty notice or the road works authority to withdraw it, rendering the formal hearing unnecessary.

If it is not possible to reach agreement, then the formal hearing will go ahead.  

Whether or not a hearing has been held, if the road works authority withdraws an FPN it must repay any money already paid by way of penalty and no proceedings may be commenced or continued against the recipient of that FPN for the offence in question. However, a prosecution may be commenced in relation to an offence for which a fixed penalty notice has been issued but neither paid nor withdrawn. In this case the FPN is deemed to have been withdrawn but the prosecution stands. 

6.1.6 [bookmark: _Toc207089927]Further Action where Fixed Penalties are Unpaid

Where a fixed penalty remains unpaid after the expiry of the period for payment and has not been withdrawn then there are two ways in which the matter may be pursued further.  The road works authority may write to the procurator fiscal requesting that proceedings be commenced in relation to the offence.  If such proceedings are commenced, then the fixed penalty notice is treated as withdrawn.  Alternatively, the penalty can be enforced. The penalty can be enforced in the same way as a court judgement without actually having to go to court to obtain that judgment i.e. sheriff officers could recover the penalty from the person refusing to pay.  There is then the opportunity for the person subject to the unpaid FPN to apply to the sheriff for a declaration that the FPN is not enforceable on the ground that either the fixed penalty was paid in time or a request for a hearing has been made and no hearing has been held within a reasonable time.

6.1.7	Record of Fixed Penalty Process on SRWR

The SRWR should hold a full audit trail for each FPN.  This should include the following:

1. The information listed in Appendix A for each notice issued
1. The information listed in Appendix B for each notice of withdrawal
1. The date and amount of each payment made or enforced
1. The date and amount of each repayment made following a notice of withdrawal        
1. The date of receipt of each request for a hearing 
1. The decision reached at each hearing and date on which it is received by the person requesting the hearing
1. Date of commencement of proceedings in relation to the offence from which the notice is treated as withdrawn

[bookmark: _Toc126139212][bookmark: _Toc126140978][bookmark: _Toc126141107][bookmark: _Toc127173371][bookmark: _Toc127239812][bookmark: _Toc127248292]
APPENDIX A – NRSWA Fixed Penalty Notice A unique number identifying this fixed penalty notice within the authority. 

	*
(* Insert Road Works Authority name )
	FIXED PENALTY NOTICE
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]NEW ROADS AND STREET WORKS ACT 1991 /
(Section 154A and Schedules 6A and 6B)
	FIXED PENALTY NOTICE 
Number:
………………….

	PART A

	Contact Tel No.


	Works Ref No.  * SRWR
Road Works Authority No.  *
(*To be left blank where the offence relates to works in respect of which no notice has been given.) 

	TO:
	DATE OF THIS NOTICE: 

  ……………..  (dd/mm/yy)
                                        

	ADDRESS:Undertakers are asked to provide, where possible, an electronic address as well as the postal address.  If the undertaker fails to provide a postal address then the fixed penalty notice should be served in accordance with the options set out in the regulations.





	OFFENCE CODE: (See Part B) (NB: Only one offence code per fixed penalty notice)

	LOCATION: (including USRN)Insert relevant offence code from Part B



	DETAILS AND DATE OF OFFENCE:This box needs to specify reasonable particulars of the circumstances alleged to constitute the offence and should be expanded if required.





	1. I am giving you this notice, further to section 154A, Schedule 6B to the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991, to offer you the opportunity of discharging any liability to conviction for this offence by payment of a fixed penalty.

2. This means that no legal proceedings will be commenced for the offence if, subject to paragraph 3, the fixed penalty of £120  is paid (See Part B) within the period of 36  days beginning with the date of this notice.

3. Instead of paying the amount referred to in paragraph 2, liability to conviction for the offence may also be discharged if the discounted amount of £80 is paid within the period of 29 days beginning with the date of this notice. (NB: If the last day of this period does not fall on a working day, the period for payment of the discounted amount is extended until the end of the next working day (See Paragraph 5(3) of Schedule 6B )).

4. If the discounted amount is not paid within the period set out in paragraph 3, as extended where relevant, liability to conviction for the offence may only be discharged thereafter by payment of the fixed penalty within the period set out in paragraph 2. Should you then fail to pay the fixed penalty within that period, legal proceedings for the offence may be commenced against you.

5. Any representations that you wish to make in relation to this notice may be addressed to              at                identifying the fixed penalty notice number stated above.

	NAME OF AUTHORISED OFFICER (in block capitals):
                                                                                                  …………………………………………….These should be different officers


	                                                                                     DATE:Representations in writing should be made to this officer.  The Authority should provide full contact details.

                                                                                                   …………………………………………….



	PART B

	*

(* Insert Road Works Authority name)

	
HOW TO PAYThis must correspond to the number given in Part A

	FIXED PENALTY NOTICE
Number: 
……………………

	ELECTRONICALLY– by the Bankers Automated Clearing Services (BACS). Payment should be made to                     , Sort Code                    , Account Number                        . Payment must be accompanied by a list of the fixed penalty notice numbers covered by the payment and the amount being paid in relation to each number. 

	

	“ON LINE”- please visit our web site at:                             .To be left blank if On Line payment is not available


	

	BY POST- by making your cheque payable to                                and sending it to                             . Payment must be accompanied by a list of the fixed penalty notice numbers covered by the payment and the amount being paid in relation to each number. A receipt will be sent on request.

	

	IN PERSON – to                              at                               between 9.00am and 4.30pm on any day on which the office is open for business. Any cheque should be made payable to                                . Payment may be made by debit or credit card if the card is one that is accepted by the Road Works Authority in accordance with its standard procedures. Payment must be accompanied by a list of the fixed penalty notice numbers covered by the payment and the amount being paid in relation to each number. A receipt will be provided on request.

	

	BY TELEPHONE – by contacting                           at                             on                             between 9.00am and 4.30pm on any day on which the office is open for business. Payment may only be made by using a debit or credit card that is accepted by the Roads authority in accordance with its standard procedures. You must state the fixed penalty notice number of each notice in respect of which payment is being made and the amount being paid in relation to each number. A receipt will be sent on request.

	


	OFFENCE CODES AND DESCRIPTION
(By reference to the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991)

	CODE
	OFFENCE UNDER
	BRIEF DESCRIPTION

	01
	s.113(5).
	Failure to comply with duties under s.113 (advance notice of certain works, etc.).

	02
	s.114(5).
	Beginning to execute works in contravention of s.114 (notice of starting date).

	03
	s.116(4).
	Failure to give notice in accordance with s.116 (notice of emergency works).

	04
	s.129(6) consisting of a failure to comply with subsection (3) or (4).
	Failure to comply with requirements to give notice of completion of reinstatement.
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APPENDIX B – Notice Withdrawing Fixed Penalty Notice

	*
(*Insert Road Works Authority name)
	NOTICE WITHDRAWING FIXED PENALTY NOTICE
NEW ROADS AND STREET WORKS ACT 1991 /
(Section 154A and Schedules 6A and 6B)
	FIXED PENALTY NOTICE
Number:
………………….

	

	TAKE NOTICE that the fixed penalty notice numbered as above is hereby WITHDRAWN.


	NAME OF AUTHORISED OFFICER (in block capitals)
                                                                                                …………………………………………….


	                                                                                    DATE
                                                                                               ……………………………………………..
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APPENDIX C – R(S)A  Fixed Penalty NoticeA unique number identifying this fixed penalty notice within the authority. 


	*

(* Insert Roads authority name )
	FIXED PENALTY NOTICE
ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984
(Section 130a and Schedules 8A & 8B)
	FIXED PENALTY NOTICE 
Number:
………………….

	PART A

	Contact Tel No.


	Works Ref No.  * SRWR
Roads authority No.  *
(*To be left blank where the offence relates to works in respect of which no notice has been given.) 

	TO:
	DATE OF THIS NOTICE: 

  ……………..  (dd/mm/yy)
                                        

	ADDRESS:Permission applicants are asked to provide, where possible, an electronic address as well as the postal address.  If the Permission applicant fails to provide a postal address then the fixed penalty notice should be served in accordance with the options set out in the regulations.





	OFFENCE CODE: (See Part B) (NB: Only one offence code per fixed penalty notice)

	LOCATION:Insert relevant offence code from Part B



	DETAILS AND DATE OF OFFENCE:This box needs to specify reasonable particulars of the circumstances alleged to constitute the offence and should be expanded if required.





	1. I am giving you this notice, further to section 130a, and Schedules 8A and 8B to the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984, to offer you the opportunity of discharging any liability to conviction for this offence by payment of a fixed penalty.

2. This means that no legal proceedings will be commenced for the offence if, subject to paragraph 3, the fixed penalty of £120 is paid (See Part B) within the period of 36 days beginning with the date of this notice.

3. Instead of paying the amount referred to in paragraph 2, liability to conviction for the offence may also be discharged if the discounted amount of £80 is paid within the period of 29 days beginning with the date of this notice. (NB: If the last day of this period does not fall on a working day, the period for payment of the discounted amount is extended until the end of the next working day (See Paragraph 5(3) of Schedule 8B )).

4. If the discounted amount is not paid within the period set out in paragraph 3, as extended where relevant, liability to conviction for the offence may only be discharged thereafter by payment of the fixed penalty within the period set out in paragraph 2. Should you then fail to pay the fixed penalty within that period, legal proceedings for the offence may be commenced against you.
 
5. Any representations that you wish to make in relation to this notice may be addressed to              at                identifying the fixed penalty notice number stated above.

	NAME OF AUTHORISED OFFICER (in block capitals):
                                                                                               …………………………………………….Representations in writing should be made to this officer.  The Authority should provide full contact details.
These should be different officers


	                                                                                     DATE:
                                                                                                …………………………………………….



	PART B

	*

(* Insert Road  Authority name)

	
HOW TO PAYThis must correspond to the number given in Part A

	FIXED PENALTY NOTICE
Number: 
……………………

	ELECTRONICALLY– by the Bankers Automated Clearing Services (BACS). Payment should be made to                     , Sort Code                    , Account Number                        . Payment must be accompanied by a list of the fixed penalty notice numbers covered by the payment and the amount being paid in relation to each number. 

	

	“ON LINE”- please visit our web site at:                             .To be left blank if On Line payment is not available


	

	BY POST- by making your cheque payable to                                and sending it to                             . Payment must be accompanied by a list of the fixed penalty notice numbers covered by the payment and the amount being paid in relation to each number. A receipt will be sent on request.

	

	IN PERSON – to                              at                               between 9.00am and 4.30pm on any day on which the office is open for business. Any cheque should be made payable to                                . Payment may be made by debit or credit card if the card is one that is accepted by the Roads authority in accordance with its standard procedures. Payment must be accompanied by a list of the fixed penalty notice numbers covered by the payment and the amount being paid in relation to each number. A receipt will be provided on request.

	

	BY TELEPHONE – by contacting                           at                             on                             between 9.00am and 4.30pm on any day on which the office is open for business. Payment may only be made by using a debit or credit card that is accepted by the Roads authority in accordance with its standard procedures. You must state the fixed penalty notice number of each notice in respect of which payment is being made and the amount being paid in relation to each number. A receipt will be sent on request.

	


	OFFENCE CODES AND DESCRIPTION
(By reference to the ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984)

	CODE
	OFFENCE UNDER
	BRIEF DESCRIPTION

	01
	s.58(1).
	Deposit of building materials in or erection of scaffolding over a road without or other than in accordance with permission

	02
	s.85(3) as read with (4)
	Deposit of building skip on road without permission of roads authority

	03
	s.85(3) as read with (4)
	Failure of owner of skip or other person to ensure conditions of permission complied with
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	*
(* Insert Road  Authority name)
	NOTICE WITHDRAWING FIXED PENALTY NOTICE
ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984
(Section 130a and Schedules 8a & 8b)
	FIXED PENALTY NOTICE
Number:
………………….

	

	TAKE NOTICE that the fixed penalty notice numbered as above is hereby WITHDRAWN.


	NAME OF AUTHORISED OFFICER (in block capitals)
…………………………………………….


	                                                                                    DATE
                                                                                               ……………………………………………..
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APPENDIX E – Commissioner Imposition of Penalties
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